income by approximately $4 million ($0.03 per share) and $5 million ($0.04 per share) for the second quarter and first half ended June 30, 2004, respectively.

(3) Represents corrections to record other supplier costs that should have been accrued in periods prior to June 30, 2004. The impact of the correction of these errors decreased net income by
approximately $1 million ($0.01 per share) for the second quarter and first half ended June 30, 2004.

(4) Represents the deferred tax impact of the pre-tax accounting corrections described above.

5

Table of Contents

VISTEON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)
(unaudited)

NOTE 2. Restatement of Financial Statements — (Continued)

   The following is a summary of the impact of these accounting corrections on Visteon’s previously issued consolidated statement of operations and consolidated
balance sheet. These accounting corrections had no impact on Visteon’s consolidated statement of cash flows.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(in millions, except per share amounts)

  Second Quarter 2004  First Half 2004

  As   As
  Previously  As  Previously  As
  Reported  Restated  Reported  Restated

Sales
 Ford and affiliates  $ 3,491  $ 3,491  $ 7,128  $ 7,128
 Other customers   1,379   1,379   2,714   2,714

  Total sales   4,870   4,870   9,842   9,842
Costs and expenses
 Costs of sales   4,576   4,582   9,232   9,237
 Selling, administrative and other expenses   238   238   503   503

  Total costs and expenses   4,814   4,820   9,735   9,740
Operating income   56   50   107   102
Interest income   5   5   9   9
Debt extinguishment cost   11   11   11   11
Interest expense   24   24   47   47

 Net interest expense   (30)   (30)   (49)   (49)
Equity in net income of affiliated companies   18   18   29   29

Income before income taxes and minority interests   44   38   87   82
Provision for income taxes   8   6   22   20

Income before minority interests   36   32   65   62